STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21-10

RE: C.R. NO. 21-26/J&GO

SUBJECT: TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MRS. GINGER VIRGINIA PORTER MIDA TO SERVE AS THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

SEPTEMBER 17, 2019

The Honorable Wesley W. Simina Speaker, Twenty-First Congress Federated States of Micronesia Second [Special] Regular Session, 2019

Dear Mr. Speaker:

Your Committee on Judiciary and Governmental Operations, to which was referred C.R. No. 21-26, entitled:

"A RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MRS. GINGER VIRGINIA PORTER MIDA TO SERVE AS THE POSTMASTER GENERAL OF THE FEDERATED STATES OF MICRONESIA.",

begs leave to report as follows:

The intent and purpose of the resolution are expressed in its title.

Ginger Virginia Porter Mida has been nominated by the President for the position of Postmaster General of the Federated States of Micronesia. This nomination is subject to the advice and consent of Congress pursuant to Article X, section 2(d), of the Constitution and title 2, section 207(1), of the Code of the Federated States of Micronesia.

Work Experience

The nominee currently serves in the Position of Postmaster General, having served in that capacity during the previous administration. STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21-10

RE: C.R. NO. 21-26/J&GO

SUBJECT: TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MRS. GINGER VIRGINIA PORTER MIDA TO SERVE AS THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

SEPTEMBER 17, 2019

In that capacity, she was responsible for increasing the number of positions in her department while simultaneously lowering overall personnel costs through a reduction in part-time positions.

The nominee was Postmaster for the FSM Post Office in Pohnpei since 2011. She was previously a postal clerk for the U.S. Postal Service in Honolulu and Pohnpei. She also worked for the U.S. Postal Service for more than twenty-five years, gaining invaluable experience of a modern and sophisticated postal operation.

Your Committee is satisfied with the qualifications, experience, and dedication of the nominee and believes this nominee should be confirmed and so recommends that Mrs. Ginger Virginia Porter Mida be confirmed as the Postmaster General of the FSM.

Your Committee on Judiciary and Governmental Operations is in accord with the intent and purpose of C.R. No. 21-26 and recommends its adoption in the form attached hereto.

STANDING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21-10

RE: C.R. NO. 21-26/J&GO

SUBJECT: TO CONFIRM THE NOMINATION OF MRS. GINGER VIRGINIA PORTER MIDA TO SERVE AS THE POSTMASTER GENERAL

SEPTEMBER 17, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robson U. Romolow Robson U. Romolow, chairman /s/ Peter M. Chrisian Peter M. Christian, vice chairman

/s/ Isaac V. Figir Isaac V. Figir, member /s/ Tiwiter Aritos Tiwiter Aritos, member

/s/ Ferny S. Perman Ferny S. Perman, member /s/ Paliknoa K. Welly Paliknoa K. Welly, member

/s/ Wesley W. Simina Wesley W. Simina, member